
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Pensions Board
24 January 2017

Time 2.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Pensions

Venue Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Sandra Samuels (Lab)
Vice-chair Annette King (GMB)

Employer Representatives Trade Union Representatives
Caroline Jones
Joe McCormick
Paul Sheehan
Mike Sutton
Chris West

Sharon Campion (Unison)
Lee Nash (Unite)
Paul Sayers (UCATT)
Adrian Turner (Unison)
Cllr Harbans Bagri

Quorum for this meeting is seven 

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Dereck Francis
Tel/Email dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 01902 555835
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any) 

2 Declarations of interests (if any) 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 5 July 2016 (Pages 3 - 6)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]

5 Pension Board Appointments Process (Pages 7 - 14)
[To approve the appointments process for the Board]

6 Pension Board Appointments 2017 (Pages 15 - 18)
[To seek nominations to the pension board for 2017/2018]

7 Pension Board Workplan 2017/18 (Pages 19 - 36)
[To approve the Local Pension Board (“The Board”) workplan for the forthcoming 
municipal year]

8 Compliance Monitoring 2016/17 (Pages 37 - 66)
[To provide assurance to the Board about the Fund’s adherence to statutory 
guidance and legislation]

9 Communications and Customer Engagement update (Pages 67 - 78)
[To provide an update on the work of the Fund in the area of communications 
during 2015/16 and to outline the proposed activity for 2017]

10 Preparing for the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) (Pages 79 - 92)
[To provide an outline of the project plan for preparing for the changes to the Data 
Protection Regulations coming into force in 2018]

11 Data Quality and Employer Performance - Quarterly Update - 1 July to 30 
September 2016 (Pages 93 - 100)
[To provide an update on the progress being made by the Fund to continue to 
improve data quality, and on the plans in place to make further improvements to 
data quality]

12 2016 Actuarial Valuation Process (Pages 101 - 110)
[To provide an overview of the valuation process to enable the Local Pensions 
Board to review the 2016 valuation process]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Pensions Board
Minutes - 5 July 2016

Attendance

Members of the Pensions Board

Cllr Harbans Bagri
Sharon Campion
Annette King
Joe McCormick
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Adrian Turner
Chris West

Employees
Rachel Brothwood Director of Pensions - West Midlands Pension Fund
Geik Drever Strategic Director of Pensions - West Midlands Pension Fund
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Rachel Howe Head of Governance - West Midlands Pension Fund

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Election of Chair
Resolved:

That Cllr Sandra Samuels be elected Chair of the Board for the remainder of 
the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

Following the election of the Chair, Chris West registered his concern that in 
governance terms and as a matter of principal he thought it inappropriate for a 
serving Councillor of the Fund’s administering body to be Chair of the Pensions 
Board.

Geik Drever, Strategic Director of Pensions reported that some Pension Boards had 
independent Chairs but there was no right or wrong approach.  The important aspect 
was the transparency, how the Fund worked and the results the Board achieved.

Adrian Turner suggested that for next year the Board consider rotating the Chair and 
Vice Chair positions between the Employee and Employers sides. 

2 Election of Vice-Chair
Resolved:

That Annette King be elected Vice-Chair of the Board for the ensuing 
Municipal Year.

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

3 Apologies for absence (if any)
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Lee Nash and Caroline Jones.

4 Declarations of interests (if any)
No declarations of interests were made.

5 Minutes of the previous meeting - 19 January 2016
Resolved:

1. That minute 7 (Pensions Administration – data quality) be corrected by the 
substitution of the name ‘Mike’ for the name ‘Chris’ in the second paragraph to 
that minute.

2. That subject to 1 above, the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 
January 2016 be approved as a correct record and sighed by the Chair.

6 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

7 Data quality
Further to the discussion at the last meeting, Rachel Brothwood, Assistant Director 
Actuarial and Pensions presented a report on progress being made by the Fund to 
continue to improve data quality and plans in place to make further improvements.

In response to questions from the Board the Assistant Director Actuarial and 
Pensions reported that the total charges levied to employers for delays and errors 
encountered in the 2015 annual return and benefit statements processes comprised 
a range of different sized employers who received charges ranging from £100 and up 
to £30,000. The schedule of fines and charges had been reviewed to make them 
farer and transparent for employers. 

Geik Drever, Strategic Director of Pensions added that the policy of engagement with 
employers on data gaps and exchange had worked thus far.  If this approach failed 
the Fund had the option of reporting employers to the Pensions Regulator for 
continuous failures to provide accurate data. 

The Assistant Director Actuarial and Pensions also reported that the Fund was 
awaiting to hear from five employers regarding outstanding data queries and that a 
face to face meeting with them might have to be arranged.

Resolved:
1. That the Pensions Committee consider the concerns raised by the Pensions 

Board and closer monitoring on work in this area be noted.
2. That the actions of Fund officers and progress made by the Fund and 

employers to improve the Fund’s data records be noted.

8 Report of the Chair of the Pensions Board
Cllr Sandra Samuels briefly introduced the annual report on the work undertaken by 
the Board during 2015/16.  Production of the annual report was a legislative 
requirement and the framework for the content of the report was in line with the 
regulations. 

Referring to the statistics on Pension Board individual Trustee training hours, Annette 
King commented that the table did not include hours of self-study she had 
undertaken. Rachel Howe, Head of Governance, Pensions Service undertook to Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

check.  Geik Drever, Strategic Director of Pensions asked Board members to notify 
Jane Hazeldine, Trustee Management with the hours of any self-study they have 
undertaken.

Referring to the Board’s work plan, Chris West asked that ‘funding and deficit levels’ 
and ‘the quality of relationships the Fund had with employers and members’ be in 
included on the work programme. He queried the objectives of the Fund and 
commented that Councils and Academies were struggling financially but at the same 
time the Fund was being well run. 

Paul Sheehan reported that when the outcome of the Actuarial Valuation was 
announced it was possible that employers might be adversely affected.  Therefore 
putting employees on notic
[...]
te the nomination process. In line with the terms of 
reference for the Local Pension Board, it is permissible for those who stand down to be 
re-nominated by their representative group. 

3.2 Elected Councillors of the Administering Authority are nominated each year by Full 
Council.

3.3 The table below provides the alphabetical rotation for nominations to the Board which 
should be instigated as the third stage nomination as outlined in the nomination process. 

Employer Representative Member Representative Year of Nomination

Jones, Caroline Campion, Sharon 2017

McCormick, Joe King, Annette 2018

Sheehan, Paul Nash, Lee 2019

Sutton, Mike Sayers, Paul 2020

West, Chris Turner, Adrian 2021

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 The Pension Board is provided for in the Fund’s operation budget. 

5.0 Legal implications

5.1 None 

Page 16



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

6.0 Equalities implications

6.1 None 

7.0 Environmental implications

7.1 None

8.0 Human resources implications

8.1 None

9.0 Corporate landlord implications

9.1 None

10.0 Schedule of background papers

10.1 Public Service Pensions Act 2013
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2013/25/contents/enacted

Page 17

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2013/25/contents/enacted


This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Recommendations for action:

The Board is asked to:

1. Review and agree the proposed workplan of the Board for the period 2017/18
2. Review and agree the proposed training plan for 2017/18

Recommendations for noting:

The Board is asked to:

1. Note the training record for the Local Pensions Board for the year 2016/2017

Pensions Board
24 January 2017

Report title Pension Board Workplan 2017/18

Originating service Pensions

Accountable employee(s) Rachel Howe
Tel
Email

Head of Governance
01902 552091
Rachel.howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Rachel Brothwood 
Tel
Email

Director of Pensions
[...]
nd duties 
of the Pensions Board and its members are set out 
in the terms of references and the Fund’s 
constitution.

 The Pensions Board has an equal number of 
employer and member representatives.

P
age 50



January 2017

Code Key points RAG 
status

Current assessment and areas for development

regulations or in other scheme documentation.

Representation on boards
 Pension boards must have an equal number of employer and 

member representatives. As above.
From 2017/2018 financial year there will be 
nominations open for a third of the board to change.

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 53



P
age 54



P
age 55



P
age 56



P
age 57



P
age 58



P
age 59



P
age 60



P
age 61



P
age 62



P
age 63



P
age 64



P
age 65



P
age 66



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Recommendations for noting:

The Board is asked to note:

1. The work of the Fund in improving communications with stakeholders during 2015/2016
2. The work of the Fund to improve continued engagement with stakeholders over the next 

year.

Pensions Board
24 January 2017

Report title Communications and Customer Engagement 
Update 

Originating service Pensions

Accountable employee(s) Rachel Howe
Tel
Email

Head of Governance
01902 552091
Rachel.howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Rachel Brothwood 
Tel
Email

Director of Pensions
01902 551715
Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Page 67

Agenda Item No: 9



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide the Board with an update on the work of the Fund in the area of 
communications during 2015/16 and to outline the proposed activity for 2017.

2.0 Background

2.1 At its meeting in July the Pensions Board discussed making customer engagement one 
of its priorities, ensuring the Fund meets its obligations under the Pension Regulator’s 
Code of Practice to communicate with members and employers. 

2.2 This report outlines how the Fund 
[...]
l

Head of Governance
01902 552091
Rachel.howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Rachel Brothwood 
Tel
Email

Director of Pensions
01902 551715
Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Page 79

Agenda Item No: 10



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide the Board with an outline of the project plan for preparing for the changes to 
the Data Protection Regulations coming into force in 2018.  

2.0 Background

2.1 The General Data Protection Regulation was adopted on 27 April 2016. It comes into 
force after a two year transition period. Unlike previous EU Data Protection legislation it 
does not require formal adoption by the UK and will become law on 25 May 2018. 

2.2 The Changes to Data Protection have been created due to technological advances and 
the availability of personal information being much more widespread. New technology 
brings new threats and the media is full of stories of organisations which have been the 
victim of complex cyber-attacks resulting in personal data about their customers or 
employees being stolen. 

2.3 Whilst there has been a lot of focus on some of the more sophisticated attacks, the most 
breaches come about as a result of organisations failing to get the basics right. In this 
regard it is worth remembering that the Data Protection Act requires organisations to 
have in place both ‘technical’ (It software and physical security) and ‘organisational’ 
(working practices) measures to keep personal data safe. In other words compliance is 
as much about data protection awareness, as it is about having clever technology.

3.0 The new principles

3.1 The principles set out in the GDPR are similar to those in the Data Protection Act with 
added details for accountability. The GDPR now requires organisations to show how they 
comply with the principles by documenting decisions and publishing details about 
processing activity. 

3.2 The new principles setting out how organisati
[...]
RKED

Recommendation(s) for noting:

The Board is asked to note:

1. The progress and the actions being taken to continue to improve data quality
2. The performance of employers against key standards set out in the Pension

Administration Strategy (PAS)

Pensions Board
24 January 2016

Report title Data quality and employer performance –
quarterly update - 1 July 2016 – 30 September
2016

Originating service Pension Services

Accountable employee(s) Amy Regler
Tel
Email

Business Performance and Data Manager
01902 554643
Amy.regler@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report has been
considered by

Rachel Brothwood
Tel
Email

Director of Pensions
01902 551715
Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Page 93

Agenda Item No: 11



This report is PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide an update to Pensions Board on the progress being made by the Fund to
continue to improve data quality, summarise the plans in place to make further
improvements to data quality and to report the performance of employers against key
performance standards as detailed in the Pension Administration Strategy (PAS).

2.0 Background

2.1 The Fund has always placed the retention of good quality data high on its list of priorities,
however this has heightened so as to improve efficiency and comply with the Pension
Regulator’s (tPR) closer scrutiny in this area applied with effect from April 2015. As
previously reported, the Fund is implementing procedures to ensure optimum data quality
is embedded within its administration system and associated records.

2.2 A summary of the activity undertaken by the Fund to identify and act on poor data quality
is listed below:

• comparison of data record keeping against the Public Service Pensions (Record
Keeping and Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2014

• application of charges/re-charges on employers to reflect late receipt of annual return
files and poor quality of data

• review of annual return errors and issue of analysis to employers
• regul
[...]
mpose penalties on employers (to cover any fines or costs incurred)
through its adopted pension administration strategy.

8.0 Equalities implications

8.1 There are no implications contained within this report

9.0 Environmental implications

9.1 There are no implications contained within this report

10.0 Human resources implications

10.1 There are no implications contained within this report

11.0 Corporate landlord implications

11.1 There are no implications contained within this report

12.0 Schedule of background papers

12.1 West Midlands Pension Fund, Pensions Administration Strategy 2015
http://www.wmpfonline.com/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=6944&p=0

12.2 Public Service Pensions Act 2013
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2013/25/contents

Page 99



This report is PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

12.3 The Pensions Regulator’s code of Practice
http://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/doc-library/codes.aspx

12.4 The Scheme Advisory Board’s statutory guidance.
http://www.lgpsboard.org/index.php/about-the-board/board-guidance

Page 100



This report is PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Recommendations for noting:

The Board is asked to note:

1. The process undertaken by the Fund to deliver the 2016 actuarial valuation for both the 
West Midlands Pension Fund (Main Fund) and the West Midlands Integrated Transport 
Fund (WMITA Fund).

Pensions Board
24 January 2017

Report title 2016 Actuarial valuation process
Originating service Pensions

Accountable 
employee(s)

Simon Taylor
Tel
Email

Head of Client &Funding Management
01902 554276
Simon.taylor2@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Rachel Brothwood 
Tel
Email

Director of Pensions
01902 551715
Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Page 101

Agenda Item No: 12



This report is PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide an overview of the valuation process to enable the Local Pensions Board to 
review the 2016 valuation process.

2.0 Background

2.1 Regulation 62 of the Loca

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Pensions Board
Minutes - 24 January 2017

Attendance

Members of the Pensions Board

Employer representatives:
Cllr Sandra Samuels (Chair)
Caroline Jones
Joe McCormick
Paul Sheehan
Mike Sutton
Chris West

Member representatives:
Annette King (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Sharon Campion
Adrian Turner

Employees
Rachel Brothwood Director of Pensions - West Midlands Pension Fund
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer
Rachel Howe Head of Governance - West Midlands Pension Fund

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Paul Sayers, Lee Nash and Geik 
Drever, Strategic Director of Pensions.

2 Declarations of interests (if any)
There were no declarations of interests.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 5 July 2016
Resolved:

1. That minute 8 (Report of the Chair of the Pensions Board) be amended by 
the substitution of the word ”employer” from “employee” in the fourth 
paragraph to that minute.

2. That subject to 1 above, the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4 Matters arising
Cllr Sandra Samuels (Chair) asked for feedback from the Board on the LGPS Central 
Stakeholder event held in the morning.  Adrian Turner said that he felt there was not 
enough time for questions.   He noted that the current governance arrangements did 
not facilitate Trade Union representation. Rachel Howe, Head of Governance, 
reported that a letter had been received by Pensions Committee to the Strategic 
Director of Pensions on this matter and a response had been issued, noting the 
request for representation. 

The Chair asked Adrian Turner to formally write to the Board with his concerns so 
that these could be considered and raised as appropriate. 

Chris West noted that the proposed governance structure made provision for the 
Administering Authority to have a seat on the stakeholders and Joint Committee of 
LGPS Central, but that employers were not represented within the investment pool.

Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions noted that the views of Trade Unions were 
through the Administering Authorities Pensions Committee and that the make up of 
the Joint Committee for LGPS Central was still to be determined. Employers are 
represented to the Administering Authority through a number of informal and formal 
forums from employer peer groups to Pension Board and Local Authority 
representation on Pensions Committee. She went on to say that the engagement the 
Fund currently receives from both Trade Unions and Employers was important and 
valued and that such lasting opportunities to reflect both groups would continue 
going forward.

5 Pension Board Appointments Process
Chris West reported that he was tendering his resignation from the Board.  He would 
be leaving the employment of Coventry City Council and would therefore no longer 
be eligible serve as a representative on the Board. 

The Chair reported that she was sorry that Chris West would be leaving the Board.  
She placed on record her thanks and appreciation to Chris West for his valued 
contributions to the work of the Board and wished him well.

Rachel Howe, Head of Governance outlined a proposed appointments process for 
the West Midlands Pension Fund Local Pension Board. From 2017/18 there would 
be a vacancy for an employer representative and a member representative.  A 
nomination pack had been prepared and would be published on the Fund’s website 
and circulated to the Fund’s employers and member groups within the next few 
weeks.

The Board discussed the pros and cons of using the alphabetical rotation for 
nominations to the Board rather than a random selection method but agreed there 
was no right or wrong approach and agreed the alphabetical rotation as a third stage 
nomination once stage 1 and 2 have provided no vacancies.

Sharon Campion reported that for the nomination of the Trade Union representatives, 
the nomination pack should go to Unison (who currently hold the seat up for 
nomination) for them to nominate and not the TUC. Adrian Turner agreed stating the 
TUC had previously agreed the representation on the Board by agreeing 1 seat per 
union with 2 going to Unison therefore any vacancies should be managed through 
the relevant trade union. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Adrian Turner suggested an amendment to paragraph 3.2 of the Appointments 
Process to include the words “write out to the appropriate Trade Union on an annual 
basis”.  

The Board went on to discuss the role of elected members on the Board, noted one 
member representative and one employer representative and annual appointment by 
the Council facilitated 2 of the 4 seats renominated each year. In response to 
questions raised around the legal requirements to have elected members on the 
Board, Rachel Howe, Head of Governance advised that under the Regulations it had 
been provided for but it was not a requirement.  City of Wolverhampton councillors 
could be appointed to the Board but they had to sit as either an employee or 
employer representative.  Rachel Howe also confirmed that the terms of reference 
for the Board, which include its membership, had been approved by the board 
working group in 2014  prior to the creation of the Board and that trade union and 
employer representatives were part of that approval process. It was noted that a 
number of authorities do have elected councillors on the Local Pension Board but 
that practice is only starting to emerge and Local Pension Boards report operations 
for the Pensions Regulator and Shadow Advisory Board review.

In the light of the comments made the Chair suggested that the Unison and TUC 
Regional Office and the employers be invited to write in with their concerns and 
thereafter a formal response would be provided.

Resolved:
1. That paragraph 3.2 of the appointments process be amended to read: 

“Following the January meeting, the Head of Governance will write out to 
the appropriate Trade Unions on an annual basis and seek nominations to 
the Pensions Fund”.

2. That subject to the amendment referred to in 1 above, the appointment 
process for the West Midlands Pension Fund Local Pension Board be 
approved.

3. A letter be sent to the Trade Unions informing them how the appointments 
process onto the Board would be dealt with going forward.

4. That a letter be sent to Unison inviting a nomination for a representative to 
serve on the Board for 2017/18.

6 Pension Board Appointments 2017
The Board was invited to nominate one employer and one employee representative 
to serve on an Appointments Panel together with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Board and the Strategic Director of Pensions (or substitute) to consider any 
nominations received for 2017 and to confirm the seats for nomination to the Board 
for 2017.  

Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions reported that a form would be circulated to 
Board Members to confirm their interests and the skills that they bring to the Board to 
assist the Appointments Panel consider nominations and the requirement for 
Pension Board.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:
1. That an Appointments Panel comprising the Chair and Vice-Chair (Cllr Sandra 

Samuels and Annette King), Mike Sutton and Adrian Turner and the Strategic 
Director of Pensions, be convened to receive nominations onto the Board for 
2017/18.

2. That nominations to the seat of Chris West (employer representative) and 
Sharon Campion (Trade Union representative) on the Board for be sought.

7 Pension Board Workplan 2017/18
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance presented for review and approval a draft 
workplan and training plan for the Board for the period 2017/18.  Details of the 
training record for the Board during 2016/17 were also submitted.

Referring to the draft work plan for 2017/18, Paul Sheehan queried whether any of 
the policy reviews scheduled for July 2017 were more fundamental to the operation 
of the Fund and whether the list of policies to be reviewed were in the right order of 
risk.  Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions advised that a number of the policies 
were linked and were scheduled based on the timing of the cycle.

Chris West queried whether the funding strategies would be agreed by the time of 
the Board’s review of them.  Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions reported that 
the role of the Board was to provide oversight and assurance.  Generally the policies 
would be submitted and agreed by the Pensions Committee prior to the Board 
reviewing them.  The Head of Governance added that the Board could also review 
the process of the decision making on the policies.

Regarding the attendance and training records for 2016/17, the Director of Pensions 
asked Board members to contact the Fund if their training /attendance records 
needed updating. Sharon Campion and Adrian Turner reported on areas within their 
training logs that needed to be updated.

Resolved:
1. That the proposed workplan of the Board for the period 2017/18 be approved.
2. That the proposed training plan for 2017/18 be approved.
3. That the training record for the Local Pensions Board for the year 2016/2017 

be noted.

8 Compliance Monitoring 2016/17
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance presented the report which sought to provide the 
Board with assurance about the Fund’s adherence to statutory guidance and 
legislation.

Resolved:
1. That the work of the Fund in complying with the Pension Regulator’s Code of 

Practice be noted.
2. That the proposed compliance monitoring programme for 2017 be noted.

9 Communication and Customer Engagement update
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance outlined the salient points of the report on an 
update on the work of the Fund in the area of communications during 2015/16 and 
on the proposed activity for 2017.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Adrian Turner asked whether an officer from the Customer Engagement team could 
be made available to attend the Unison Branch Annual General Meetings for 2018.  
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance, asked that he forward the dates.

Sharon Campion and other members of the Board commented that members 
appreciated the Member Services Roadshows that are conducted throughout the 
year.

Resolved:
1. That the work of the Fund in improving communications with stakeholders 

during 2015/2016 be noted.
2. That the work of the Fund to improve continued engagement with 

stakeholders over the next year be noted.

10 Preparing for the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR)
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance presented a report on an outline of the project 
plan to ensure that the Fund is compliant with changes to the General Data 
Protection Regulations for when they come into force in 2018.  The changes to the 
regulations were necessitated due to technological advances and the availability of 
personal information being much more widespread.

Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions added that this area would be added to the 
Board’s work plan for 2017/18.

Resolved;
That the proposed workplan of the Fund in preparing for the changes to Data 
Protection Regulation be noted.

11 Data Quality and Employer Performance - Quarterly Update - 1 July to 30 
September 2016
Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions outlined the salient points of the report on 
progress being made by the Fund to continue to improve data quality; on the plans in 
place to make further improvements to data quality; and on the performance of 
employers against key performance standards as detailed in the Pension 
Administration Strategy (PAS). 

Referring to the financial implications section of the report, the Chair commented that 
the Fund did not want to impose penalties on employers for late receipt of 
membership data/ and or data errors.  However, the issuing of fines to recover 
additional costs incurred as a result of the poor employer performance was making a 
difference.

In response to questions from the Board about late receipt of data or errors in 
membership data and the implications of this for Fund members, the Director of 
Pensions advised that four employers had been reported to the Pensions Regulator 
for their poor performance in providing membership data. Three of the employers 
had since responded and one had not. One implication of late or inaccurate data for 
members is that the Fund may be unable to produce an Annual Benefit Statement 
(ABS).  Regarding a query raised on feedback to employers, the Director Pensions 
reported that the Fund had a good level of engagement with employers on errors 
identified following annual return submission and would continue to work with them. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Sharon Campion asked whether the Government plans to cap exit payments would 
have an effect on receiving employee data from employers. The Director of Pensions 
advised that it could have an impact if restructuring plans advanced (and staff 
turnover unexpected) and it was a risk that the Fund was aware of.

The Chair asked the Board’s view on whether it would like to be notified of the 
employers who were providing late employee data or inaccurate data and whether it 
should name the employers.  Board members felt that the Fund should continue to 
encourage the employers to engage and that naming the employers should be a last 
resort.  The question of whether there would be any governance issues from naming 
an employer was also raised. The Director of Pensions added that once the Fund 
reported an employer to the Pensions Regulator it would have followed a failing 
which had not been resolved through engagement and these cases would be 
reported to Pensions Committee and the Board. 

Resolved:
1. That the progress and the actions being taken to continue to improve data 

quality be noted.
2. That performance of employers against key standards set out in the Pension 

Administration Strategy (PAS) be noted.

12 2016 Actuarial Valuation Process
Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions presented the report on an overview of the 
2016 actuarial valuation process to enable the Board to review the 2016 process.  
Consultations were still ongoing on the actuarial valuation and would run until the 
end of the month.

Sharon Campion expressed concern that the outcome of the Government Actuary 
Department (GAD) review of the 2016 actuarial valuation results could trigger 
Secretary of State (SoS) intervention in the Fund’s funding and investment strategy. 
The Director of Pensions reported that the advice was that this would be a last resort 
and that the Fund was not expecting to be singled out in the report based on the 
approach proposed for the 2016 Actuarial Valuation.

Adrian Turner asked for a worst case scenario for the Fund on who would meet an 
employers’ costs if they could not afford their level of contributions over the three 
years to March 2020.  The Director of Pensions reported that the Fund had to 
balance its responsibility of being able to pay pensions and the employers’ ability to 
make their contributions.   The Fund had a strategy as to how this would be 
managed and it was having a dialogue with employers to manage their pensions 
contributions over time where the employer had alerted the fund to an issue. The 
Fund is also talking to employers about alternatives to cash funding to ease short 
term financial pressures but noting the Fund’s exposure to the risks of employer 
default. If an employer did fail to meet their contributions, the answer to who would 
meet their costs would depend on whether they had a guarantor.  New employer 
contribution rates take effect from 1 April 2017.  Regarding the budgetary 
arrangements for Academies being set around the academic year, the Fund is being 
flexible with Academies regarding payment of their contributions.

Chris West commented that organisations who are struggling financially were 
receiving excellent support from the Fund.  It was his understanding that colleges, 
schools and local authorities could not close the Local Government Pension Scheme 
to their employees but that this did not apply to TUPE transfer employees.  For a lot 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

of organisations who were struggling, an increase in pension contributions might 
mean a closure of the scheme to new members.

Sharon Campion reported that she was concerned that the dialogue taking place with 
employers and the Fund was not being relayed back to employees.  The Director of 
Pensions reported that the Fund could not engage in dialogue with employees about 
potential changes to their pension arrangements as this was a matter between the 
employer and employee requiring specialist advice.

Annette King asked about the current position regarding the £95,000 exit cap.  The 
Director of Pensions advised that information and guidance on the matter was 
awaited.  Changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) early 
retirement terms had been suggested but to date no further details or proposals had 
been forthcoming.

Resolved:
That the process undertaken by the Fund to deliver the 2016 actuarial valuation 
for both the West Midlands Pension Fund (Main Fund) and the West Midlands 
Integrated Transport Fund (WMITA Fund) be noted.


